Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S_1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01886969

Name of Company

Walker Holdings (UK) Limited

I/ We

Daniel R W Smith, 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2P 2YU

the hquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod frorm 03/07/2015 to 02/07/2016

Signed ﬁ/ Date 17 August 2016

Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square - e-e
Spinningfields

Manchester
Ref WO1407/DRS/PAM/KLM/JET *ASDMPGK2*
A15

18/08/2016 #187

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow COMPANIES HOIJ aF




12

Grant Thornton

Our Ref DRS/PAM/KEM/JET/W01407/

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Regrgamsation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

5) ields
15 August 2016 Manchede M3 368

T +44 {0)161 953 6300

Dear Sirs F +44 {0)161 953 6317
grantihornton.co uk

Top Ten Holdings plc

Apollo Bingo Limited

Westvale Leisure Limited

Walker Group Limited

Walker Leisure (UK) Limited

Walker Property Management Company Limited

Walker Holdings (UK) Limited

(All In Liquidation) {the Companies)

Introduction

Following my appowntment as Liquidator of the Companies on 3 July 2014, and 1n accordance

with section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 I now report on the progress of the

Liquidations for the year ended 2 July 2016 and attach

¢ Appendix A, an account of my receipts and payments for the year ended 2 July 2016 and
also for the whole liquidauon to date

e Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the hqudator 1 the pertod
3 July 2015 to 2 july 2016 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the period

o Appendix C, an analysis of tune costs as requured by Sratement of Insolvency Practice 9

e Appendx D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relaung to creditors' nghts to
request addinonal informacon from the hquidator (rule 4 49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the kquidator's remunerauon or expenses if excessive (rule 4 131)

I am aunthonsed by the Insolvency Practinoners Association to act as nsolvency practitioner

Chartered Accoumants

Gran Thormon UK LLP i a imied kabity pactnership ¢egisterad 1 Engiand and Wales. No.OC3ATT42. Reqstered ofice Grant Thornton House: Melton Street, Euston Square, Landon NW1 2EP

A fist of members & avardable Eom our regrslered office Grant Tharmian UK LLP 15 authansod and regulated by the Franaal Conduct Autharty

Grant Thormian UK LLP is & member frm of Grant Thormton intem:agonad Ltd (GTIL) GTIL and the member s are not  workiwide pastership. Senices are defvered bry the member s, GTIL and

ks member frms are nat agents of and do nok cbligala one anogher and are ot able for one ancther s acts o omessies. A It of persannel permitted by Giant Thoritan 10 aC42pl 2poainTets as
and of thor resp g bodies may be ispacted 2 the sbave address  Pleasa sen grasthormton.cok for further detls.




32

33

34

35

36

37

38

Statutory information
The Companies’ statutory details are as follows

Company Registered numbers

Top Ten Holdings plc 02891251

Apollo Bmgo Limited 04367387

Westvale Leisure Limited 04703448

Walker Group Lirmited 03697228

Walker Leisure (UK) Limated 00793297

Walker Property Management Company Limited 00237664

Walker Holdigs (UK) Lunited 01886969

Registered office c¢/o Grant Thornton UK LLP,

4 Hardman Square, Spmningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB
Progress report
In addition to being appointed as Liquidator of the Companies, I was also appomnted
Liquidator of the addinonal group companies

¢ Top Ten Bingo Lirited (TTB) on 19 June 2014
¢ Lance Leisure (Mexborough) Limited (LLM) and Bravo Bingo (UK) Limited (BBUK) on
3 July 2014

Together, these compantes formed the Top Ten Bingo group (the Group), that owned and
operated licenced bingo clubs TTB was the primary operatng company 1n the Group

As previously reported the hqudanons of LLM and BBUK were finalised and closed on
21 Apnl 2015

Assets

VAT claims

As previously reported the Companies, together with TTB had a number of separate VAT
claims with an esumared value of ¢f£21 5 midlion

These clums are highly connngent and realisations are dependent upon the outcome of
hingation that 1s being pursued by unconnected independent thurd parties

The case will now be heard 1n the Supreme Court (the lughest court) The lingauon 1s Likely to
take a further two to three years and the outcome 1s uncertain

Other realisations
A refund of £20 has been received in Apolle Bingo Limited dunng the perrod

Other than the potenual for a realisaton from the VAT claims, no other realisanons are
expected




39

310

3

312

313

42

Liabllities

Sccuted liabthties

The statements of affars prepared by the Directors of the Companies showed that the
National Westrinster Bank plc (the Bank) has secured debt over the Group totalling £28.3
mullion, which 1s secured against the assets of each of the Companues by way of a debenture
and cross guarantee

Preferential creditors
The Compantes do not have any preferential creditors

Unsccured creditors
The Bank's debenture for Top Ten Holdings ple pre-dates 15 September 2003 and as a tesult
the prescribed patt carve out will not apply on floaung charges

Given the Jevel of secured debt and the conungent nature of the VAT claims, it 1s unlikely
that there will be sufficient funds avaifable in order to enable a distributton to the unsecured
creditors

Liquidator's remuneration and expenses

At a meeting of creditors held on 3 July 2014 the creditors resolved that I draw my
remuneration by refetence to my tme costs  You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at
Appendix C that my ume costs for the Compantes to date are £50,526 and from the recetpts
and payments accounts attached at Appendix A, that I have drawn no fees

Time 15 charged 1n units of 6 minutes  Background informauon regarding the fees of
liquidatots can be found at

hutps //www 3 otg uk/media/documents/publicatons/professional/Gwde_to_liquidators
_Fees_Oct_2015 pdf Alternaavely [ will supply thus information by post on request

Other expenses incurred by the liquldator
Neo further expenses have been incurred in the pertod

Yours fathfully
for and on behalf of the Compamnies

Dacnuel R W Srauth
Liquidator

Enc




Note

Top Ten Holdings plc - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

Appendix A

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 G 00 000
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.00
Net Recerpts/ (Payments) 0.00 0.00 000
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 0.00




Appendix A

Apollo Bingo Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07 /2015 02/07 /2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
Misc Refunds 20 00 000 2000
20.00 000 20.00
Payments
000 0.00 0.00
Net Receipes/(Payments) 20 00 0.00 20.00
Made up as follows
Floating Current Account NIB 2000 000 2000
20.00 0.00 20.00

Note




Appendix A

Westvale Leisure Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Recerpts
0.00 0.0 000
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.09
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0 00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 0.00

Note




Note

Walker Group Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

Appandix A

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement t0 to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
0.00 000 0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 000 0.00




Appandix A

Walker Leisure (UK) Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 000
Payments
000 0.00 000
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 0.00

Note



Note

Walker Property Management Company Limited - in

liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

Appendix A

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 000 0.00
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Made up as follows
0.00 0.00 0.00




Note

Walker Holdings (UK) Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments

from 3 July 2014 to 2 July 2016

Appendix A

From From
03/07/2014 03/07/2015
Statement to to
of Affairs 02/07/2015 02/07/2016 Total
£ £ £ £
Receipts
0.00 0.00 0.00
Payments
0.00 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts/ (Payments) 0.00 0.00 0.00
Made up as follows
000 0.00 0.00




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the liquidator
in the period for the Companies

Charged/incurred | Cumulanve Of which paid
n period charged/incurred | to 02/07/2016
03/07/2015 to to 02/07/2016
02/07/2016
£ £ £
Liquidator’s fees
Titme costs . 21,666 50,526 -




Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following information 1s provided mn connecoon with the bquidator's remuneraton and
disbursements 1n accordance with SIP 9

Explanauon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at houtly rates approprate to thewr grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the hourly charge-out rates are made avadable to credstors
or commuttees at the tune of fisang the basts of our fees  Support staff (e secretartes, cashiers
and filng clerks) are charged to the case for the time they work on 1t

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partners up to 740

Managers up to 470

Administrators up to 345

Assistants and support staff 230

up to

Dishursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and muleage 1s charged at standard rates VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary




06 it

L1 00F

00 09t
05 v81
+LG9€

¥Z 881

8r Z0e

ey
AU Bay

1 - -- i’r\lil |-II-

,00 ¥36'0) LL'YE 00 ¥90'T 1 00°sFe’s iy

|

_oc 9L € ors 0§ S8 orZ 00 i£Z 0L

_oo f4 % Sv i 00°2eT Sri

_oo 69¢ 002 00 6842 ;-2 8

oo zLs oyl 0gze a

]

|00 091 58 00 08 59

|00 0SE S 1961 05 550°L S82 00SHL'L g€

i3 wy 3 WK 3 sy
e3oL QTN SIU|WpY ANIAX]

S8 L)

7 (swyl) agep o3 pajig 533 [e30)

‘.oo.ﬂ

00'r6Z'9 00°082° B0l

Buipzyy

05 8v8'Z 06s Q00 962 or uofiexe]l

nessy

JO ucpEsEIY

00 06 14 suosusg

_@w [ suopebpseay)

poyad smEH

00 08 (174 woypay

Bujuuzid pue

:om.,nh 4 2% 00 ¥86 09l uopegSupY
3 SJH 3 Y

T ;ohu!:ns_ i

Jauuey

9LOZ/L/Z0 O pLOZ/LO/EC PONSd uopIgsURI)

SISATYNY LSO IWIL 6 dIS - 6£600Z0€L - uopepinbi uy - 3)d sBulpjoH ua) do),




0l 98¢

goog

039 63»

08'3ET

o1y
Auy Bay

logzaz'y

0T

100 ¥

or

00'bST

09 it8

3 : (o)L} @3ep 03 Pay|Iq 5994 |e0L

Uz | 00°¥81'C 00l moL

00 ve

“ oYPRID
I paunsesuf

Bujpes)

ssousnq
10 ajeg

Loy
2ul) diA pue
P01 TSy
. §0 uopesHiRay

8

| (Aued poyig pus
' Buisee) dH [2ul)
239 s3{o(yea
jueyd Auadouy
nossy

$0 UopESHRYY

[ST:1TH)
9410 Hewy
§0 uopes|Rey

noIgeg
yossy
40 uopuswIY

—I0)pauD
(LI VLT T

sugisued

g8|8(8|8 |8

l
_ LYA pu® 3Avd
reBony

8|8

a0'eri’t

KPP/
uo spoda pue

, supgebpseau) |
7| poped sniely

09'601'C

86

xe)
00 8YL°L 0s2Z ucpuodiod

{Burpoda
yueq jau))
wapjoysfueysn

!
£

*H

0072

00

3

%H

0S it8

{Bupuodas
| Aaymms [ou))
Buuugly pue
-7 4 005K0°T sy uonenSuULIpY

3

14 3 WH 3 SIH

oL

1032 8uWPY

BANIEX3]

1eBruepy lauyey

9L0Z/LO/Z0 O SLOZLO/ED popad uohdesuer)
SISATYNY LSO 3NLL 6 dIS - 62600Z0¢1 - UoREpInbI uj - 91d sBujp|oH ual doy




LT'892

€8 vst

00 091
¥l i6)
98 26t

?n.no‘.h 8912 oTL0L'T so'¥L 00'9338 89'c
]
00 280°¢ oLe 00 Ze§ e 00 §91 0s
00 96 09 0098 09
00 942 ort 00 981 0z
|oo sts or L 00 91 0t
__8 a1 oL 0091 oL
_ -
los zrre arsi 05 55T c88 00 £69 s0¢
_“._ UH 3 Uy 3 sy
1m0y 1 P - aAnoexg

3 ' (awLl) ajep 01 pajiq 533) |eyoL

ag' e’y 956 09 4S¢C oy {01
Bujpaa)
Q0 #80° o9 00 962 or UcpEXeL
) nessy
10 UOpER{EaY
L
00 06 [ex4 sUGBUSg
P
00 02S ol suopefinsony]
poped smeiH
saYpald
—
Bujuueg pur
05 Ze¥'L Src 05 19 oL UoRRSHUIWIPY
3 SIH 3 Uy
JoBeuey Huped

9L0Z/L0Z0 O ¥LOZ/LO/E0 Pousd uoNoBSUBLYL

SISATYNV 1SOD JWIL 6 dIS - 95600Z0LY - uonepinb u) - pajjw obug ojjody




0g LeC

ZZ 9%

9L 68T

ajey
ApH Bay

|00 2z¥'e

90

f

oy'iry

giC

00 ¥0Z

19

glg|8 |18 (8

00 ¥50'7

00 £E£T°4

—L—

e

oy

WIH

00 Lr¥

ShE

3

00 ¥07

u -

00 789

3

0l

H

7 . (owi1) a3ep 03 P2|[1q 539) |e30L

1oL

QP
pansesun)

Bujpeay

sa0Usng
10 8j9g

wou
f2ul) dia puw
015 Hesty
Jo uopus(vRy

(Aped pguyy puw
Buises) gH [Pu)
)0 sRIydA
umd Auedorg
KqoSTY

19 uonEs[vey

sjeste
RO Neswy
49 vones|lesy

1Qeg
nossy
10 UoREBIRN

o} paud
Uy

SUQIsUd

LVA Pu¥ 3AVd

reBe

OGP
uo suodas pus
suopebpseau)

poped sniety

ey
uopwmodion

(Bupioday
yurq jau))
wapjoyelieyn

{Bupsodas
Aroymms oup)
Bujuueld pue
UOREATUWPY

JOYEABUILIPY

sAfindaxg

1aBRuBy

1auped

9L0Z/LO/Z0 OV GLOZILO/E0 poudd uondesuesr]
SISATYNY LSOD 3WLL 6 dIS - 9560020V - uopepnbyq uj - paywi obu|g oflody




LT

LL9¥E

b1 LBL
0g olC

loo gzs'e ] 2602 00 S7¥'L 9s oM 00°662 w9z 09 LTL'S 9T 09 19¢ 05 (1T
T —_

. Suppray
; .

100 ¥52'2 059 00 18€ orz 00 952 08 00128t 062 00 962 o udnExe]
! nosey
ﬁ §o uojEs|jeey
'oo 922 or 1 00 981 oz 1 00 06 oz suojsuUs
|00 948 001 0091 ok 00 09¢ 06 suonefigseay
—_ _

| poued snE|y
r -—

|00 ¥2 oz 00 ¥ 0z scypa)
AA Bujuueyy puv
'oo $82'2 FT- et 00 8£8 112 00 £¥S 02z 05 Z5%'L 5Z§ oS Lo oL uopELHUNLPY
; I Il

TI SIH 3 SIH 3 814 3 S1H 3 ®H

) 1ol |_ JOJRIIEIUIIpY aAnndexsy Jabeuey uurg

3 - (awypL) a3ep 03 pajilq 5324 |e30L

910Z/L0/20 O} ¥LQZT/LO/E0  pousd uonoesuel )

SISATYNY LS00 IWIL 6 dIS - OPLOZOEM - uonepnby] Ul - pajjwi] 3iNs|aT) 2jeA)sam




¥l Z9¢C

759y

arriz

ajey
AuH Bay

090882 9L 9 00 093 o9 1 A% 4 [Ty w
I
o0 |
| ,
| or |
. |
t
- |
|
|
| |
w |
i -
| _
00 |
[ T
| "
_ _
! or
“ 8.. t
1
| o ,
7
i o0
,
\ o _
ﬁ 00
!
|00 821 06'2 |
' N
. |
b |
_ A.
?a.nun_— b1 00 09t 051 0Ss 12 94
uu uy 3 81H 3 _VE_._
1oL 101RA38|U|IWPY BARNIAX]

3 : (swi1L) a3ep 03 P3jIq 539 jej0L

00 £00'Z

gy

5oL

uogpaI?
pesnsesup)

Buipesy

ssoujsny
jo oug

Loy

UL} diM pue

%I0i5 WeSTY
1O ucpus ey

(Aued pyy puw
Buisve) gH jauy}
210 SRIYIA
ued Aeday
waswy

jo uopesEey

wesse
1800 nerwy
40 vojEsEay

uOQ
novsy
1O uopes|Rey

SJ0)|paad
(LI DA

SUCESUad

1VA Pug JAvd

jeba

ojIap
uo suoday puz
suonefseaw

poped smejy

00 1Ze'L

06T

xe]
uopiodion

00 Z89

094

{Bupsodes
Nueq |3u))
siapjoyafeys

(Bupodas
Aayngens pug)
Bujuueyd pus
uopensuIWRY

3

™

814

Jafleuey

Jouyed

OL0Z/LO/Z0 O S10Z/L0/E0 poudd uondesues )
SISATYNY 1S0D INIL 6 dIS - E0FL0ZOEM ~ UOREPINDI | - P3JWIT 2INS[9T HEAISIAN




09 192

8€ 168

00 081
¥l L61
00 8¢

00 09l

14 1%4
ojuy

AUy Bay

ﬂ __..Mu_ 9

3 ¢ (3wl 93ep o) PajIg 5395 |0l

! LR 00'996') oz 05599

'

{00 g08't ors 00108 0s¢ 00482

00 Frl 08 o0 Pl 06

00 912 o¥ L 00 981 ozt

“8 9L 0oL 0081 (]

[

L)

‘o091 oL 0054 oL

L)

_SEL.N 16821 00 201'L ors 0s 2y

3 H 3 Yy 3
goy 0L ULIDY 9A[IN3oX7

09 L18'S 78] 0% L3¢ oy imoL
Bujpaay
00642'C 08 ¥ 00 962 or uopuxe)
0sEY
19 ucpesRey
r———
0006 ac suoIsUeY
suopebpse
0009t 08 opebnsoau)
poped snpay
®ojpaa)
Bujuuryd pus
05 Z61')L s82 0519 o UORROUIWDY
3 ] 3 wH
Jafieueny rauped

SL0Z/L0Z0 O pLOTLO/E0 Popad uondBsuBI}

SISATVYNY LSO INIL 6 dIS - ¥0PL0ZOEM - uofiepinb( ul - payjw dnoug saxjepm




00 08t

g€

59 ge¢ |00 est'e
f

00 S7F

-3

00 928'Z g

7 (owiL) ayep o3 poJ|Iq S92 |e30L

(L2

[RPRII
paInaosuf)

Buipasy

g

ssoLsng
Jo seg

aox
12u]) dIA pue
¥I0IS Moty
§O uopesEey

(A paryy pus
Bu|see) dH 2y}
209 $ANYLA
wed Auodosg
sty

10 uopjesyEay

nesse
0YI0 QeEsy
Jo uopesyRey

218(2|8 |8

umqag
sossy
JO uones|Rey

RIOHPAID
[ETpUBIR,d

suc|suag

LVA PU® JAVd

juBa

8L 90¥ 008222

00 Z¢1

(S

98 9¥7

Ky

00 9¥Z

STT

P
uo nuodas pus
suoniebiisean

poped sy

LIS
PLH LT TS

' oo oYL E o5

!
oy f
Ay Bay

wy

3

wIH

00 5rl

3

SH

(Bupprodas
yueq jau))
slaproyslueyn

00299 0gi

{Bupuodau
Aoyyms 13ui)
Bujuuryd pue
uoRER Uy

3 SIH

WH

J0JR S| WY

aapnaaxg

Jsebeuep

lguped

I

9102/L0/120 01 §102/20/60 Pouad uonoesues |

SISATYNY 1S02 JNIL 6 dIS - ¥OrLOZOEM - uopiepinby] vy - pagjwy dnosg Jayjem




[} 1: 4

88 58¢

0009
vl i8L
00 g9t

0009}

26 69T

L1
Ay Bay

3 : (Sw11) 332p 03 Pa|Iq $93) |R30L

ﬂoo.ﬁon_h Li've 00 89°L Shib 0g"102 {421 00 iTL'Y 0901 09 25¢C oy 1moL
_ Bujpmiy
_oc oez'c oG8 00 Z8g [+ 4 00 182 o0l 00 19g'7 ogr 00 962 oy uopexeL
I 0oty
Aoo ati 59 00 9E1 S8 §O UORERNENY
00 9.2 orl 00 981 0zt sUojsULY
4_ } 00 06 0z o

roe T5S 0g1 002¢ 174 00 62§ [+, % suopefinsaay

. Rl
: poped smiely
_oo 9L [+H] oo gl oL LR P
! - T Bujturyy pus
looroL e rii 00 ZZ8 [4238°] oS 0lr 81 00 05L'L 0Zr 0519 0l uopRIEIURLIY
'3 SH 3 uy 3 [y 3 uH 3 uH
moL l— Jojensiunupy IA[NIAXT Jofirury Ruueg

910Z/L0/Z0 O ¥L0Z/LO/EC poped uonoesuel |

SISATVYNY LSOO JWLL 6 dIS - SOPLOZOEM - uojiepinbry ut - papwi (MN) 21ns1a7 Jax1em




13 18¢ Hcu oLT'e

e

!
|
|
!

00'grL

[3°2

09 096'2

glg |88

8

06’y

tLt0z 'og-z18

o

o)ey
AUH Bay 3

SUH

00 831

03l

00 Lat'e

8y

3

WH

00 5¥i

0S 86§

1258

I0jEnRuitpY

TR ]

st

3

WH

F * (SwLl) aep 03 pI(liq S33) |ejol

9oL

nojIpas?
pasnaesuf)

Burpauy

$30UINg
J0ojEg

oy
1) dim pue
§20l15 wAssy
19 uopesieay

{Aued pupg puw
Buzwo) gH 1PUY)
WO SHAYIA
umd Auedaayg
Qesey

jo vopesyEey

0888
PO Kesey
10 uopRN|BRay

sciqag
uossy
40 uopemeay

wopan
IFjuI9jaug

suoisued

LVA PUR 3AVd

mBa

uopap
uo spodas pue
suonebsoau]

popad smimiy

xe)
uopuodion

{Bupuoday
nuEq |2u))
siopjoyelinyy

{Bupsodas
Aoy oug)
Bujuuwyy pus
UoIRRVLPY

oBeuny

reuyed

SLOZ/LOZO @ SLOZ/L0/E0 popsd uonoesuel |
SISATYNY 1S02 ANIL 6 dIS - SOPLOZOEM - uoitepinbyy U - payiw (MN) 84nsi57 JayIEp




€l 992

0¢ 0re

oo o9l
¥l 161
00 94¢

00 09t

FA: 3314

[:}:+]]
ApH Bay

Wik

¥

194 190'9 vLZZ 00 8¥9's 84788 "

loo 0sz 2 0L9 00 ZEr 0L 00 162 0L

I

|oo se3 58 00 884 59

f

100 922 or i 00 98} oz}

|00 92 00} 0091 oL

f

|

00 91 o1 o0 gt 04

SL196T 89 Z1 00 299 099 SL159 w2

f

13 HH 3 ®tH 3 H
|moL Jojensiujwpy [ANIOXT

gstar'e |sce
00 128°) 082
0008 oz
00 09¢ 08
e

En; se¢
3 ®H

seBzuepy

SISATYNY LSOO ANIL 6 dIS - 90VLOZOCM -

F . (owL) 1P 03 Paj|Iq 529) (BI0L

09°48¢

5

1oL

Burped)

Q0 962

or

uogExe]

naswy
10 UOREEEeY

suojsuey

suopefseay

poped snje|y

uap)

0519

ol

Bujuueyy pue
uonRAsUEY

®H

Joupey

9L0Z/LO/Z0 O ¥LOT/LO/EQ  pOUAD UONDBSUB) |

- paywy Auedwon yuswabeuey fQuadoad 1oy jepm




8Lt

999y

e L9t

ojey
Auy By

1929092 fL 00920 oLt srsee i
_F or i
4 oo _
| o
00
o0
; )
I
00
_ o0’
0 |
00 _
| 00
_ 00
: o ]
g - -
lookze's 08z
_. 0
Fra Iy ey 00 824 oLt ST We Y
_uu. %H 3 ®H 3 _E: m
{810l AQIRAG NPy SANI9X]

7 : (wy1) azep o3 pajng s394 (e30L

i|HoL

103(ped
pRINIaRUN

Bujpssy,

gasu|eng
Jo apug

woy
19u)) 1M puw
N30} Sessy
JO uopes|jeoy

(Apwd puy pue
Bursee) dH Pul)
20 832
Jueyd Auadaug
nessy

10 udjiEsRoY

9esse
R0 NISTY
40 uo|jER|jEIY

uoqeq
Qorey
10 uopEsiEey

woyposd
repuasejad

Suoisuoy

ALYA PU2 JAVd

Ba

GNP
uo syodaw pus
suoneBnseay)

poped smsH

xm]
uopuodio)

{Buniodos
yuaq pouy)
mepioyshunyn

{Bupodau
Kogmuys (aup)
Bujuuejd pue
uopRANUpY

Go'E00'z oS’y

—

00 122} 06T

00789 [+,

3 %H B
1obruepy

WH

laupug

910Z/L0/Z0 0) §1L0Z/L/E0  pousd uondesuely

SISATYNY 1S02 IWLL 6 dIS - 90¥L0Z0EM - - Pajjwi] Auedwo) awabeuey Aladold 1axy|em




BYLIT

61 vit

00 094
¥l 181
00 9.8

000391

56 22T

T Y]
Ay Bay

I 1

lsz vs0's

orzz 09°Z69's

05 M5z 089 0s 762 ag |
‘0c rri L] 00 ol 06
00 042 or i 00 991 oz
1

00 9.¢ 00 & 009t ol

;

100 01 0L 00 9! ol

1

sz 2892 oLz 00 0.8 0oL
I

|3 wy 3 LH

&304 JoyRiIS|uitiy

SL18L 88T 09 948'S WL

00182 08 00GL9} 0LiE
0006 oz
00 09¢ 06

L 905 S8t 05 1ST'L S0¢€

—— Dutaliole
3 WY 3 WH
BSAlINDax3y JoBeuen

3 (swyl) s3ep o3 pajq s98) [e3cL

09 19¢

oy

oL

Bupeap

Qr

uogexey

neTwy
Jo uonssjEey

suojsuly

suonebiseay

poped snieiH

moypa)

05 19

L1

Bujuueld pue
uoRsgsjuLpY

3

ny

Ioupag

910Z/£0/Z0 O ¥L0Z/L0/E0 popad uonoesued)

SISATYNY LSOO 3NLL 6 dIS - L0V10Z0EM - uonepinby uy - pajiwi (Mn) sBuipjoH Jaxiem




64 L¥E

178 14

LLovT

aey
Ay Bay

7 : (swl) a3ep 0] pa||iq 5394 |LI0L

004807

o'y

iy,

WO P
painsesun

fuipwiy

ssaupeng
0 g

oy
19u]) diM pue
%00)g MESEY
40 uopEs|Eay

(Aped pajyy pus
Bujsee) gH 1ou))
219 SEIYIA
ued Apsdoug
Rossy

o uopesyeay

sosse
g0 Mesey
J0 uopEsjEey

203
sessy
40 uopasiEoy

0PI
L

suosueg

TI'T ¥oL 00 924 0L STI9L &1
oo
oa
00
or
00
00
o
o
(4]
0d
00 _
i
1
" |
00 _
00 9¥9'L ore w
|
2 |
7 868 It 00 8/1 oLt ST 18l 9 |
1
3 LH 3 Y 3 “H |
1oL 1aEnsuwpy SApnZeNg

LVA pue JAVd

B

LIP
4o suoda pue
suopefisoaun

poped SMEH

Q0 9¥5 |

oF <

Xl
vaprodion

{Bujpodaa
yueq |2uy)
wsiapioyefueyn

00 95

oE L

{Bupodau
Aoymns 2u)}
Bujuueld pue
uopegsupwpy

8H

UH

Jafieuepy

1euped

910Z/£0/20 Q) S10Z/L0/E0 POURd uonJESUBLL

SISATYNY 1SOD JWIL 6 dIS - L0¥L0ZOEM - uoliepinbl] u) - paywi (MN) sBuiploH 1M IEMm




Top Ten Holdings Limited - In Liquidation

Costs incurred 1n the period 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Appendix C

InGurred to date
Av Hriy
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 336 9 3,110
File reviews
Bank account administration (treasury)
Mantenance of records
Report to creditors
CREDITORS 80 0.30 24
Creditor correspondence
Shareholder cotrespondence
TAXATION 460 3 1,149|
lax complance
VAT complance
Total costs 355| 12 4,283'

Apollo Bingo Limited - In Liquidation

Costs incurred in the penod 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Incurred to date
Av Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY ANMD ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 240] 6 1,333]
File reviews
Bank account administranion (treasury)
Mamntenance of records
Report to ereditors
TAXATION 455 5 2,094
lax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with the revenue
Total costs 337 10 3,427




Appendix C
Westvale Leisure Limited - In Liguidation

Costs incurred in the penod 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Incurred to date
AV Ay
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 274 4 1,060
File reviews
Bank account admustrauon {treasury)
Maintenance of records
Report to creditors
TAXATION 456 3 1,321
Tax complance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with the revenue
Total costs 352 7 2,381

Walker Group Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Incurred to date
Av Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 247 4 1,075]
File reviews
Bank account adminsstration (treasury}
Maintenance of records
Report to creditors
TAXATION 407 6 2,278]
Tax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with the revenue
Total costs 337 10 3,353




Walker Leisure Limited - In Liguidation

Costs incurred in the period 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Appendix C

Incurved to date
Av Hily
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 264 3 913
File reviews
Bank account admunistration (treasury}
Maintenance of records
Report to creditors
TAXATION 482 5 2,361
Tax compliance
VAL complance
Cotrespondence with the revenue
Total casts 392 8 3,274)

Walker Property Management Limited - In Liguidation
Costs incurred in the period 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Incurred to date

AV Hrly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 267 4 1,184
File reviews
Bank account administranon (treasury)
Maintenance of records
Report to creditors
TAXATION 456 3 1,321
Tax compliance
VAT compliance
Correspondence with the revenue
Total costs 342 7 2,505




Walker Holdings Limited - In Liquidation
Costs incurred in the period 3 July 2015 to 2 July 2016

Appendix C

Incurred to date
AV Arly
TASKS Rate Hrs £
STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS 247 4 898|
File reviews
Bank account admimstratton (treasury)
Matntenance of records
Report to creditors
TAXATION 455 3 1,5486)
'ax comphance
VAl complance
Correspondence with the revenue
Total costs 347 7 2,444




Appendix D

An extract from the Insclvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
liquidator

Rule 4 49E edited for application to a progress report 1n a creditors’ voluntary hquidation

M

&)
&)

“)

®)

If

(a)  within the period menntioned 1n paragraph (2)
(1)  a secured crechtor, or
(1} an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% mn value of the

unsecuzed creditors (including the creditor 1n queston), or

(b)  wath the penussion of the court upon an applicaton made within the penod
mentoned 1 paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request 1n wrting to the kiqudator for further information about
remuneration or €xpenses set out 1 the progress report, the hquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request 1s i respect of a matter which was previously included n
a progtess teport

The period referred to m paragraph (1)(a) 1s 21 days of receipt of the progress report

The hqudator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the mformation asked for, or
{b)  so far as the liqudator considers that
() the tme or cost of preparavon of the nformation would be excessive, or
(1) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
hqudaton or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
petson, or
() the hquidaror 1s subject to an obligation of confidenuality in respect of the
information,
ging reasons for not providing all of the informauon

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

formation, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

(a)  the giving by the hqurdator of reasons for not prowiding all of the information
asked for, or

() the expiry of the 14 days provided for i paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as 1t dunks just

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for m Rule 4 131(1B) by such
further period as the court dunks just




Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4 131

(1)

(14)

(1B)

(2)

()

)

&

Any secured ereditor, or any unsecured creditor with erther the concurrence of at least
10% 11 value of the creditors (including that creditor} or the permussion of the court,
may applv to the court for one or more of the orders 1 paragraph (4)

Applicauon by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

{a)  the remuneration charged by the Lhqudator,

(b)  the basis fixed for the tqudator's remuneraton under Rule 4 127, or

{c)  expenses incurred by the hqudator,

15 or are, 1 all the circurnstances, excessive or, n the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b), inapproprate

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks {or in a case faling withun Rule 4 108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4 49D, whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneranon or the incurnng of the expenses 1n question
("the relevant report™)

The court may, 1f it thinks that no cause 1s shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application, but 1t shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a hearing, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notce, but
which 15 without nouce to any other party

If the application is not dismissed under thus paragraph, the court shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give nouce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heaning, send to the iquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce 1n support of 1t

If the court considers the applicaton to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

{a}  an order reducing the amount of remuneratton which the hquidator was enutled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneranon

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liqudation

(¢}  an order that the iquidator or the bquidator's personal representatve pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneranon or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thunks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or (c) may be made only mn respect of peniods after the period covered by the relevant

report

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the applicanon shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the hqudaton




